

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; FORT WORTH
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; and TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:24-cv-213-P

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RENEWED
MOTION TO TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404 AND
MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1406**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Argument 6

 I. The Court should again transfer this case under 28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 6

 A. Several public interest factors favor transfer. 7

 1. Court Congestion 7

 2. Local Interests..... 8

 3. Familiarity with Governing Law 10

 B. One private interest factor also favors transfer. 11

 C. Taken together, these factors clearly favor transfer to D.D.C., as this Court has
 already appropriately found. 13

 II. In the alternative, the Court should dismiss or transfer this case because venue is
 improper..... 14

 A. The Fort Worth Chamber lacks standing, so its residence cannot be Plaintiffs’
 hook for venue in this District. 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ alternative bid for transactional venue fares no better. 20

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACQIS LLC v. EMC Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 769 (E.D. Tex. 2014).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Braspetro Oil Servs. Co. v. Modec (USA), Inc.</i> , 240 F. App’x 612 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023)	14, 20
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 2193873 (U.S. May 16, 2024)	3, 5
<i>Chamber of Com. v. CFPB</i> , 2023 WL 5835951 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2023).....	17
<i>Chamber of Com. v. IRS</i> , 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Doe v. Spahn</i> , 2021 WL 6052088 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2021).....	8
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2001)	13
<i>Holovchak v. Cuccinelli</i> , 2020 WL 4530665 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2020)	8
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	8, 9, 10

In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.,
2024 WL 1976963 (5th Cir. May 3, 2024) *passim*

In re Horseshoe Ent.,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003) 12

In re TikTok, Inc.,
85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023) 13

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) 11

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 1, 7, 12, 13

Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen,
874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994) 15

JTH Tax, LLC v. Cortorreal,
2023 WL 4673278 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2023) 6, 16

Law v. Sessions,
2017 WL 2405331 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2017) 13

Munro v. U.S. Copyright Off.,
2022 WL 3566456 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2022) 20

Sierra Club v. Angelle,
2019 WL 9899513 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2019) 13

Stewart v. Azar,
308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018) 8, 11

Stoffels ex rel. SBC Tel. Concession Plan v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.,
677 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2012) 15

Students for Fair Admis., Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 17, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 19

TransFirst Grp., Inc. v. Magliarditi,
237 F. Supp. 3d 444 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 13

Woodke v. Dahm,
70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995) 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1665d(a) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 17

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)..... 15, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1406..... *passim*

Regulations

Credit Card Penalty Fees (Regulation Z), Final Rule,
89 Fed. Reg. 19128 (Mar. 15, 2024)..... 2

Other Authorities

18B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4478.1 (3d ed. 2019)..... 16

U.S. Census, *U.S. Population Trends Return to Pre-Pandemic Norms as More States Gain Population* (Dec. 19, 2023)..... 10
